

No. 18-956

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
THE MATHWORKS, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

THOMAS M. SPERA
JONATHAN T. FOOT
The MathWorks, Inc.
3 Apple Hill Drive
Natick, MA 01760
(508) 647-7742

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

February 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The Development Of MATLAB	3
B. The Software At Issue In This Case	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. DECLARING CODE EMBODIES CREATIVE DECISIONMAKING AND MERITS COPYRIGHT PROTECTION.....	12
A. The Copyright Act Protects All The Source Code (Both Declaring Code And Implementing Code), And The Declaring Code Is Not A Method Of Operation	13
B. The Merger Doctrine Does Not Eliminate Copyright Protection For Declaring Code.....	16
C. Permitting Copying Of Declaring Code Allows Knockoff Software Prod- ucts And Diminishes The Incentives To Create Original Software	19
D. Affirming The Copyrightability Of Declaring Code Will Not Harm Inter- operability Or Innovation.....	21
II. COPYING DECLARING CODE TO DE- VELOP A COMPETING COMMERCIAL PRODUCT IS NOT FAIR USE.....	25

A. The Indisputably Commercial Nature Of Google's Copying Weighs Against A Finding Of Fair Use	25
B. Google Copied A Substantial Portion Of The Java Platform	27
C. Google's Copying Significantly Harmed Oracle In The Marketplace Just As COMSOL Script Threatened To Devastate The Sale Of MATLAB.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baker v. Selden</i> , 101 U.S. 99 (1880)	18
<i>Bateman v. Mnemonics, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 1532 (11th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	14
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	18, 19, 25, 28, 29
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004)	27, 28, 29
<i>Los Angeles News Serv. v. Reuters Television Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 149 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Sega Enters. Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	25
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 (Copyright Clause)	2
Copyright Act of 1976 (17 U.S.C.)	10, 12, 13
17 U.S.C. § 101	10, 13, 27
17 U.S.C. § 102	10, 12
17 U.S.C. § 102(a)	14

17 U.S.C. § 102(b)	10, 13, 14, 15
17 U.S.C. § 106	27
17 U.S.C. § 107	11, 25
17 U.S.C. § 109(b)(1)(A).....	13
17 U.S.C. § 117	13
17 U.S.C. § 506(a)(3)(A).....	13
17 U.S.C. § 1201(f)(4)	21
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976)	16
S. Rep. No. 94-473 (1975)	16
OTHER MATERIALS	
Frederic Lardinois, <i>AWS gives open source the middle finger</i> , TechCrunch (Jan. 9, 2019), https://techcrunch.com/2019/01/09/aws-gives-open-source-the-middle-finger/	24
MathWorks:	
https://www.mathworks.com/help/matlab/ref/tic.html	5
https://www.mathworks.com/help/matlab/ref/toc.html	4
National Comm'n on New Technological Uses of Copyrighted Works, <i>Final Report</i> (July 31, 1978).....	6, 15, 16

U.S. Copyright Office, *Software-Enabled Consumer Products* (Dec. 2016), <https://www.copyright.gov/policy/software/software-full-report.pdf>28, 29
